Journal of Engineering and Technology for Industrial Applications
Manaus, v.9 n.42, p. 41-47. Jul/Aug, 2023
DOI: https://doi.org/10.5935/jetia.v9i42.878
RESEARCH ARTICLE                                                                                                                                             OPEN ACCESS
ISSN ONLINE: 2447-0228
Journal homepage: www.itegam-jetia.org
PROPOSAL OF A PROGRAMMABLE LOGIC CONTROLLER BASED ON
OPEN HARDWARE

[12] International Electrotechnical Commission, Programmable Controllers Part 2
Equipment requirements and tests. 2003.
[13] A. Lazalde, D. Vila-Viñas, and J. Torres, “Hardware libre Recomendaciones
para el fomento de la innovación ciudadana,” Ecuador, 2014. Available:
[14] Margolis Michael, Jepson Bepson, and Weldin Nicholas Robert, Arduino
Cookbook: recipes to begin, expand, and enhance your projects, Third. O’Reilly
Media, 2020. Available:
g=PP1&dq=arduino+cookbook+margolis&ots=eFKT-
69KYa&sig=DY7EnJpHDe817GR5fILpeNFzPqE&redir_esc=y#v=onepage&q=a
rduino%20cookbook%20margolis&f=false
[15] S. Ansari, A. Ayob, M. S. Hossain Lipu, M. H. M. Saad, and A. Hussain,
“Comparison of the IoT Based Modules for Solar PV Environment: A Review,”
2020 IEEE Student Conference on Research and Development, SCOReD 2020, pp.
401–405, Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1109/SCORED50371.2020.9250946.
[16] B. Morawski, D. Głowacki, and A. Głowacka, “Low-Cost Data Acquisition
Unit for Flight Tests,” Fatigue of Aircraft Structures, vol. 2019, no. 11, pp. 121–
130, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.2478/FAS-2019-0012.
[17] M. Evans, J. Noble, and J. Hochenbaum, Arduino in action. 2013.
[18] H. K. Kondaveeti, N. K. Kumaravelu, S. D. Vanambathina, S. E. Mathe, and
S. Vappangi, “A systematic literature review on prototyping with Arduino:
Applications, challenges, advantages, and limitations,” Comput Sci Rev, vol. 40, p.
100364, May 2021, doi: 10.1016/J.COSREV.2021.100364
[19] S. J. Johnston and S. J. Cox, “The Raspberry Pi: A Technology Disrupter, and
the Enabler of Dreams,” Electronics 2017, Vol. 6, Page 51, vol. 6, no. 3, p. 51, Jul.
2017, doi: 10.3390/ELECTRONICS6030051.
[20] S. O. Ooko, “A Comparison of Arduino, Raspberry Pi and ESP8266 Boards
Security of wireless networks View project Internet of Things View project,” 2019.
Available: https://www.researchgate.net/publication/337707190
[21] N. S. Yamanoor and S. Yamanoor, “High quality, low cost education with the
Raspberry Pi,” GHTC 2017 - IEEE Global Humanitarian Technology Conference,
Proceedings, vol. 2017-January, pp. 1–5, Dec. 2017, doi:
10.1109/GHTC.2017.8239274.
[22] Marwedel Peter, Embedded System Series, Third. Dortmund, Germany:
Springer, 2018. Available: http://www.springer.com/series/8563
[23] C. Noviello, “Mastering STM32 A step-by-step guide to the most complete
ARM Cortex-M platform,” 2015. Available: http://leanpub.com/mastering-stm32
[24] Y. Feng et al., “Corrosion behavior of printed circuit boards in tropical marine
atmosphere,” Int J Electrochem Sci, vol. 14, pp. 11300–11301, 2019, doi:
10.20964/2019.12.73.
[25] Microelectronics ST, “Products and solutions for Smart Industry Contents,”
United Kingdom, Apr. 2021.
[26] G. Brown, “Discovering the STM32 Microcontroller,” 2016.
[27] A. Martinez, E. Hernandez-Rodriguez, L. Hernandez, O. Schalm, R. A.
Gonzalez-Rivero, and D. Alejo-Sanchez, “Design of a low-cost system for the
measurement of variables associated with air quality,” IEEE Embed Syst Lett, Jun.
2022, doi: 10.1109/LES.2022.3196543.
[28] E. H. Rodríguez, O. Schalm, and A. Martínez, “Development of a low-cost
measuring system for the monitoring of environmental parameters that affect air
quality for human health,” ITEGAM-JETIA, vol. 6, no. 22, pp. 22–27, Apr. 2020,
doi: 10.5935/2447-0228.20200013.
[29] E. Hernandez-Rodriguez, D. Kairúz-Cabrera, A. Martinez, R. A.
González-Rivero, and O. Schalm, “Low-Cost Portable System for the Estimation of
Air Quality,” Studies in Systems, Decision and Control, vol. 464, pp. 287–297,
2023, doi: 10.1007/978-3-031-26361-3_25/COVER.
[30] P. Seneviratne, “Building Arduino PLCs,” Building Arduino PLCs, 2017, doi:
10.1007/978-1-4842-2632-2.
[31] G. Vieira, J. Barbosa, P. Leitao, and L. Sakurada, “Low-cost industrial
controller based on the raspberry pi platform,” Proceedings of the IEEE
International Conference on Industrial Technology, vol. 2020-February, pp. 292–
297, Feb. 2020, doi: 10.1109/ICIT45562.2020.9067148.
[32] Arsheen Mir and Swarnalatha R, “Implementation of an industrial automation
system model using an Arduino,” Journal of Engineering Science and Technology,
pp. 4131–4144, Dec. 2018, Accessed: Jun. 03, 2023. Available:
Mir/publication/330365845_Implementation_of_an_industrial_automation_system
_model_using_an_Arduino/links/5c5a138845851582c3d17271/Implementation-
of-an-industrial-automation-system-model-using-an-Arduino.pdf
[33] G. E. Real, M. Florencia Jaure, and A. O. Vitali, “Data acquisition and
industrial control system based on Arduino Due using open-source hardware and
software,” Proceedings of 2018 Technologies Applied to Electronics Teaching,
TAEE 2018, Sep. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TAEE.2018.8476072.
[34] V. L. Méndez González and K. M. Zambrano Flores, “Implementación de
Módulos de Aprendizaje Orientados a la Instrumentación Física y Virtual en El
Sector Industrial, Mediante Plc’s Arduino,” 2020. Available:
[35] Industrial Shields, “M-Duino Family User Guide,” Barcelona, Spain, 2016.
[36] E. J. Ortega, “Diseño e implementación de una plataforma de aprendizaje de la
placa PLC-Arduino para estudiantes de ingeniería,” May 2022. Available:
[37] J. M. Valencia-Henao, G. R. Solarte-Martínez, and L. E. M.-G. G. R. Solarte-
Martínez, “Analysis and Interface Design for Arduino based PLC connection with
Allen Bradley PLC,” Scientia et Technica, vol. 24, Sep. 2019.
[38] R. Rivero Leo, “Diseño de un PLC industrial usando hardware libre,” 2015.
Available: https://academica-e.unavarra.es/xmlui/handle/2454/18085
[39] Iconic Devices, “Norvi IIOT for Industrial IOT Aplications,” Sri Lanka, 2020.
[40] Iconic Devices, “Norvi Arita Product Data sheet,” Sri Lanka, 2020.
[41] L. O. Aghenta and M. T. Iqbal, “Low-Cost, Open Source IoT-Based SCADA
System Design Using Thinger.IO and ESP32 Thing,” Electronics 2019, Vol. 8, Page
822, vol. 8, no. 8, p. 822, Jul. 2019, doi: 10.3390/ELECTRONICS8080822.
[42] L. O. Aghenta and M. T. Iqbal, “Design and implementation of a low-cost,
open source IoT-based SCADA system using ESP32 with OLED, ThingsBoard and
MQTT protocol,” AIMS Electronics and Electrical Engineering, vol. 4, no. 1, pp.
57–86, Dec. 2019, doi: 10.3934/ELECTRENG.2020.1.57.
[43] R. S. Salazar Quinaucho, “Simulación de dos sistemas de control industrial
mediante Controllino a través de una interfaz humano máquina HMI,” Dec. 2020.
Available: http://bibdigital.epn.edu.ec/handle/15000/21509
[44] Controllino, “Mini, Maxi and Mega Instruction Manual,” Austria, May 2018.
[45] Arduino, “Arduino Opta Collective Datasheet,” Product Reference Manual.
Monza, Apr. 07, 2023.
[46] “Welcome Opta, our first-ever micro PLC with Industrial IoT capabilities |
Arduino Blog.” https://blog.arduino.cc/2022/11/08/welcome-opta-our-first-ever-
micro-plc-with-industrial-iot-capabilities/.
[47] M. Diez -Rodríguez, A. -López, and H. Vicash -Gokoel, “Automatización de
puestos de trabajo de accionamientos eléctricos,” Ingeniería Energética, vol. 31, no.
3, p. 6 a la 12, May 2011. Available: https://rie.cujae.edu.cu/RIE/article/view/274
[48] S. De, Y. Luis Llámez De Varona, M. Alberto, G. Abreu, and B. Luis Martínez
Jiménez, “Sistema de Automatización de Biorreactores de Inmersión Temporal,”
Universidad Central “Marta Abreu” de Las Villas, Santa Clara, 2009.
[49] C. y E. del N. G. E. C. División Nicaro Empresa de Servicios de Computación,
“Productos para la Automatización Grupo de Ingeniería y Desarrollo.”
[50] C. Alcaraz and J. Lopez, “Analysis of requirements for critical control
systems,” International Journal of Critical Infrastructure Protection, vol. 5, no. 3–4,
pp. 137–145, Dec. 2012, doi: 10.1016/J.IJCIP.2012.08.003.
Page 47